

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

RYAN MCFARLAND and KATHRYN MCFARLAND,	)	Supreme Court No. 45781
	)	
Plaintiffs - Appellants,	)	
vs.	)	
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,	)	
Defendant-Respondent.	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District  
of the State of Idaho in and for the County of Ada

---

The Honorable Lynn Norton, District Judge, Presiding

Ryan T. McFarland MCFARLAND RITTER PLLC P.O. Box 1335 Meridian, ID 83680 Attorneys for Appellants Ryan McFarland and Kathryn McFarland	Robert A. Anderson Robby J. Perucca ANDERSON, JULIAN & HULL LLP P.O. Box 7426 Boise, ID 83707 Attorneys for Respondent Liberty Insurance Corporation
---	--

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The McFarlands Showed that the District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Liberty. ....	2
B. Liberty’s Arguments Do Not Support Affirming the District Court’s Decision. ....	6
i. Because Liberty Failed to Define “Dwelling” in the Policy, The Court Should Apply the Ordinary Meaning of the Term.....	6
ii. The McFarlands Negotiated “Dwelling” Coverage for the Garage and Bonus Room. ...	7
iii. Ambiguous Language Must be Construed in Favor of Coverage.....	8
iv. Liberty has not Distinguished <i>Arreguin</i> . ....	10
v. “Dwelling” is Ambiguous Because it Has No Settled Legal Meaning. ....	11
vi. The Word “One” in “One Family Dwelling” Modifies the Word “Family,” not “Dwelling.” .....	17
C. Liberty Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees or Costs. ....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

*Bare v. Com.*, 122 Va. 783, 94 S.E. 168 (1917) ..... 14, 16

*Cascade Auto Glass, Inc. v. Idaho Farm Bureau Ins. Co.*, 141 Idaho 660, 662–63, 115 P.3d 751, 753–54 (2005) ..... 7

*City of Boise v. Planet Ins. Co.*, 126 Idaho 51, 57, 878 P.2d 750, 756 (1994) ..... 9

*Clark v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 138 Idaho 538, 541, 66 P.3d 242, 245 (2003)..... 7

*Course v. State*, 469 So. 2d 80, 81 (Miss. 1985)..... 16, 17

*Elliott v. Darwin Neibaur Farms*, 138 Idaho 774, 779, 69 P.3d 1035, 1040 (2003)..... 4

*J.R. Simplot Co. v. Chambers*, 82 Idaho 104, 110, 350 P.2d 211, 214 (1960) ..... 4

*Losee v. Idaho Co.*, 148 Idaho 219, 223, 220 P.3d 575, 579 (2009) ..... 4

*Lupis v. Peoples Mortg. Co.*, 107 Idaho 489, 492, 690 P.2d 944, 947 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 4

*Melichar v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 143 Idaho 716, 152 P.3d 587 (2007) ..... 11

*Moss v. Mic-America Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*, 103 Idaho 298, 300, 647 P.2d 754, 756 (1982)3, 5, 6, 11

*Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Roberts*, 128 Idaho 232, 235, 912 P.2d 119, 122 (1996) ..... 7

*N. British & Mercantile Ins. Co. v. Tye*, 1 Ga. App. 380, 58 S.E. 110, 111–12 (1907) ..... 13

*State v. Kelly*, 2000 WL 1340285, at \*3 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2000)..... 17

*Swanson v. Beco Const. Co.*, 145 Idaho 59, 63, 175 P.3d 748, 752 (2007)..... 7

*United Carbon Co. v. Conn*, 351 S.W.2d 189, 190 (Ky. 1961)..... 16

*Workman v. Ins. Co.*, 2 La. 507, 508–10 (1831)..... 14
